
FILED 10/25/2021 
DOCUMENT NO. 12349-2021 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Limited proceeding to consider Duke 
Energy Florida, LLC's unopposed motion to 
Approve rate mitigation agreement 

Docket No. 20210158-EI 

Dated: October 25, 2021 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC'S NOTICE OF FILING THE VERIFIED AFFIDAVIT OF 
CHRISTOPHER A. MENENDEZ IN SUPPORT OF 

DEF'S RESPONSE TO STAFF'S FIRST DAT A REQUEST 

Duke Energy Florida, LLC, ("DEF") hereby gives notice of filing the verified affidavit of 

Christopher A. Menendez in support of DEF's Response to Staffs First Data Request submitted on 

October 11, 2021, via electronic mail to Jennifer S. Crawford, Attorney Supervisor, Staff of the Florida 

Public Service Commission, (jcrawfor@psc.state.fl.us), this 25th day of October, 2021. 

s/ Dianne M. Triplett 
DIANNE M. TRIPLETT 
Deputy General Counsel 
299 1st A venue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
T: (727) 820-4692 
F: (727) 820-5041 
E: dianne .triplett@duke-energy.com 

MATTHEW R. BERNIER 
Associate General Counsel 
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
T: (850) 521-1428 
F: (727) 820-5041 
E: matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 

STEPHANIE A. CUELLO 
Senior Counsel 
106 East College A venue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
T: (850) 521-1425 
F: (727) 820-5041 
E: Stephanie.Cuello@duke-energy.com 

FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 

Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished via 
electronic mail to the following this 25th day of October, 2021. 
         s/ Dianne M. Triplett  
          Attorney 

Jennifer Crawford / Ryan Sandy 
Office of General Counsel 
FL Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0850 
jcrawfor@psc.state.fl.us 
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us 
 
J. Beasley / J. Wahlen / M. Means 
Ausley McMullen 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 391 
Tallahassee, FL  32302 
jbeasley@ausley.com 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com  
 
Russell A. Badders 
Gulf Power Company 
One Energy Place, Bin 100 
Pensacola, FL  32520-0100 
russell.badders@nexteraenergy.com 
 
Kenneth A. Hoffman 
Florida Power & Light Company 
134 W. Jefferson Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301-1713 
ken.hoffman@fpl.com 
 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
FIPUG 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
 
 
Peter J. Mattheis / Michael K. Lavanga  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
Nucor 

R. Gentry / A. Pirrello / C. Rehwinkel  
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison St., Room 812 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1400 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
pirrello.anastacia@leg.state.fl.us 
gentry.richard@leg.state.fl.us 
 
Paula K. Brown 
Regulatory Affairs 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 111 
Tampa, FL  33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
Maria Jose Moncada /David Lee 
Gulf Power Company 
Florida Power & Light 
700 Universe Blvd. (LAW/JB) 
Juno Beach, FL  33408-0420 
maria.moncada@fpl.com 
david.lee@fpl.com 
 
 
James Brew / Laura W. Baker 
Stone Law Firm 
White Springs/PCS Phosphate 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC  20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
 
Mike Cassel 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
208 Wildlight Avenue 
Yulee, FL  32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com  
 
Beth Keating 
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1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite 800 West 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
 
Stephanie U. Eaton 
Walmart, Inc. 
110 Oakwood Drive, Suite 500 
Winston-Salem, NC 27103 
seaton@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry A. Naum 
Walmart, Inc. 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA  17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
 

Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A. 
FPUC 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
bkeating@gunster.com 
 
George Cavros 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
120 E. Oakland Park Blvd., Suite 105 
Fort Lauderdale, FL  33334 
george@cavros-law.com 
 
Robert Scheffel Wright/Jay T. La Via 
Florida Retail Federation  
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
 

 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF PINELLAS 

AFFIDAVIT 

I hereby certify that on this 26,µ.. day of Dtf-, 2021, before me, an officer duly 

authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take acknowledgments, personally appeared 

CHRISTOPHER A. MENENDEZ, who is personally known to me, and has acknowledged before 

me that he provided the answers to questions 1 and 2, of STAFF'S FIRST DATA REQUEST TO 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC in Docket No. 20210158-EI, and that the responses are true 

and correct based on his personal knowledge. 

THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT was sworn to and subscribed before me by means of 

D physical presence or X online (video) notarization by Christopher Menendez, who is personally 

known to me. 

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal in the State and County aforesaid 

as of this 2~ day of Dif,9 {9t{/ , 2021. 

My Commission Expires: te/21 )202 ) 




